
Volume Page

FEES PAID
Date Amount

2tl.8 33..4.0.177.7.

tczzl s.cf432.8...
FEES REFUNDED

Date I Amount I CheckNo.
. ---•·-••·· --·--•-------- ---·

AddressDate To Whom

ASSIGNMENTS

See file #R-44493

Stream Index, Page No•..?::::..:::..9.:12.ll..f._....

Application No. 44434
pa«mnova#j?%

Certificate No. -···········-···------··----·-·---

Priority February 16., 196S f .
Action suspended until O..lS. Qlf.Y. : .

By ·-·······-······· -- -·······-· ..-----···--··---
Address .....Route ],_box_26l......-.---.--

·················~·!~~1 Q.'::~~.~~..-.'f!.~:?.~ - -

Name JOHN HOEKSTRE................... ....... ....................·--···--...····-·-·· - _._.

·················--------- ,. · ..

Returned to applicant ·······················-··············-··········-·····
Date of approval ....October..23,1.968........---.

CONSTRUCTION
Date for beginning ..O.c.t.o.bar....2.3•..19.69 .
Date for completionOther...l,1970..........

Extended to ························-···-··························-···········

....-----.-···--------·- ---. ·······-•··· -- •·••·... ... ... • ······ - --- - __. .

.. -·-··..-· --•·- , ~..................... . ~ - - - .

REMARKS

l..58...cf's..from.Salt...Greek..and..reservoir..for..the-.irrigation--and-supplemental·irrigatiorof
148.9..acres ············- ..

0CTJ .3...1.971 CAffO..fVff..-0 ····-··-···-·····.. · · ······--······ _ ········- ··-······················ -. -- ·-···- ....
•••u••••••••••·•·•••••••••·••••••••••••••••••.,,.,..,••••·••··•-•• ••••••••••••••••••••••• •-•-••••••

Date for application of water .9.c.tg:0.er...l,...1971 .
Extended to .

................................- - - ..

.. - - .
. - - , ..

... . ------- ---------· ----- .- ..- --··· .

PROSECUTION OF WORK
Form "A" filed S.t.a.r.tfJ.d ---···
Form ''B" filed .
Form "C" filed @al..L!i. .1..9.J..L .

FINAL PROOF

woo soma APR19197322>

........................... .._ -........................... .. .

...... .....................--................... . ..- ,, -....... , _ - .
.................,............... .. ···- - . - _.__ _,. - ---. ..

..... . . .. .., . . . . . . . . . ' . -- . . . ,...... - , ..
.... . . . . . . . . . . .. .. .. , ..,.......................................................................................... . ..
... . . . ' . . . . ,.._............ . - ..

. . . . . . ' . . .. ._ ..,_ _ ..

. . . . . . . . . . ' . .. - - - .

. . . . .. .. , .
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. - ._ _ .Proof received - -........... .

Date certificate issued S.E.e..£J..1..19.Z3-_ .
SP1l208S-llll •



Form C
- - - --- _..-- -- -- - - ------ - ---- _r- -------- - -- ------------- - - --- --. - -----~·---=--------- ---~~-----~- -- ;,,:.e,.-::._.~- ~

11\IPORTANT-This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent to
which the water bas actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is cautioned that
Certificate ofWater Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the final proof inspection
and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C.

NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer until all of the land de­
scribed in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any time, has actually been irrigated.

Fill out, detachand mall to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon 97310, when allot thewater has been applied.

~ ~ 2 Application No.../-L.4,/..1/..?.:y'

z+# 27:Ee":..•
j~ ;,! lgCappropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use in
1
~ t; WWaccardance with the terms of said permit, on the ./~f.. day of c:2::d. , 192.
" o ! .
~ t-, ~ Remarks: ······--···················-·····················-·············--····························································-·······················-·········· .~ i:..W. _. ·······-························-·················-···················-············································································'"·····n

WITNE'WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ..J.-:ef! day of &..if. , 19..ZJ.

I .. . ..~~-·····-························--··············· ft_f...!~..a.tl-. d2J..~..<fd.:~ .(Signature of AppUcnnt) (Address)

----------------------------------------------------------------· .. -----------------------------1--

----------------------------------------------------------- - ~

r
FormB Application No..~1(.-9.:??(

~ OJ ,, . NOTICE OF COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION .
~ ffi z I, /fr.::l~1....~~:~~ 1 the holder of Permit No. :3:.,3....3..@..
n n II t!;'a0-ropriate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completed the construction of the works described
" 2g""}? at u~ $!2 t~rft!ll on the ./:. day of ~ , 19 ~..
co ZOnemars:
EI +- l] ± ii ii iaeseri6cai de permit, or you have dettntteiy abandoned art ot the prooed development, you

: '.2~,~'"" >n om~ .,., o~·"'°"' m~ "°' >•·•=•-••• ™~,.,,._-················· ································· ····················· ····· ·····························
~ ~lll.................................. ·····················--······························.. ······-············· ··············································· .

en IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this ./:~/::. day of d!.~ , 19~.

·~Rti ~~~PPllcnnt)·································· ··········/P:/./&-x~fi~ss) .

Fillout, detach and mail to the St.ate Engineer, Salem, Oregon 97310, when construction work ls completed.



Permit A--IM-7•70

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF POLK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

@his 3Js to ertifp, roe JOHN IIOEKSTRE
97338

of Route 1, Box 261, Dallas , State of Oregon ,has made proof
to the satisfaction of the STATE ENGINEER of Oregon, of a right to the use of the waters of
Salt Creek and reservoir constructed under application number R-.44493, permit
number R-5269
a tributary of South Y.mnhill River for the purpose of
irrigation of 123.3 acres and supplemental irrigation of 22.8 acres

under Permit No. 33300 of the State Engineer, and that said right to the use of said waters
has been perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby
confirmed dates from February 16, 1968

that the amount of water to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes
aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
0.82 cubic foot per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in the NEk NE as projected within Frederick DLC 38,
Section 6, T. 7 S., R. 5 , • M., Creek - 950 feet South and 1420 feet West;
Res - 1030 feet South and 1430 feet West from NE Corner, Frederick DLC 38.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre,or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and ehall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2 acre feet per acre for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year from direct flow and
storage fran reservoir constructed under Permit No. R--5269 provided further
that the right allowed herein shall be limited to any deficiency in the avail­
able supply of any prior right existing for the same land and ehall not exceed
the limitation allowed herein and further limited to the use of stored water
only on the landa described as supplemental. and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be'ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows:

Primary Supplemental
0.5 acre Sll\ SW\

Section 32
T. 6 ., R. 5 W., • M.

14.5 acres 2.1 acres Nw Nk
15.2 acres l.6 acres SvN
2.5 acre, N Sk

Section 5
28.0 acres 0.7 acre NEk NEk
11.9 acres Nwk NEk
10.0 acres 4.4 acres Sk NE
26.0 acres 14.0 acres 8Ek NEk
9.6 acres NEk SE
5.1 acres N SEk

Section 6
A11 as projected within Frederick DLC 38

T,7S.,R.5 H,,R.M. .The right to the use of the water JOT the purposes awresaidis restncted to the lands or place of
use herein described.

WITNESS the signature of the State Engineer, affixed

this date. September 2l, 1973

················Chl'i-a•·L.-·-Whee-lex-·········································
State Engineer

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume 31 , page 39456



Permit A4M7-70

STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF POLK

Proof of Appropriation of Water

/
eeETep
t uL 1 61973
TATE ENGINEER
- SALEM OREGON

JOHN HOEKSTRE

South Yamhill River for the purpose of
123.3 acres and supplemental irrigation of 22.8 acres

application number R-44493, permit

of Route 1, Box 261, Dallas
has applied beneficially the waters of
Salt Creek reservoir constructed under
number R-5269
a tributary of
irrigation of

, State of 97338
Oregon

under Permit No. 33300 of the State Engineer, and that the use of said waters has been
completed under the terms of said permit; that the priority of the
right dates from February 16, 1968

that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
0.82 cubic foot per second

SupplementalPrimary
0.5 acre

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.
The point of diversion is located in. the NEk; NEk; as projected within Frederick DLC 38,
Section 6, T. 7 s., R. 5 ., W M., Creek - 950 feet South and 1420 feet West;
Res. - 1030 feet South and 1430 feet West from NE Corner, Frederick DLC 38.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
1-ight e:1..-isting for the same lands, shall be limited to one-eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated from direct flow and shall be
further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2 acre feet per acre for each
acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year from direct flow and
storage from reservoir constructed under Permit No. R-5269 provided further that
the right allowed herein shall be limited to any deficiency in the available
supply of any prior right existing for the same land and shall not exceed the
limitation allowed herein and further limited to the use of stored water only
on the lands described as supplements l and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows:

Section 32
T. 6 s., R. 5 ., w. M.

14.5 acres 2.1 acres N N;
15.2 acres l.6 acres S% N;
2.5 acres N S%

Section 5
28.0 acres 0.7 acre NE NE
11.9 acres N; NE
10.0 acres 4.4 acres Sk NE
26.0 acres 14.0 acres SEk NEk;
9.6 acres NEk SEk
5.1 acres Nk; SE

Section 6
All as projected within Frederick DLC 38

T. 7 S., R. 5 W., W. M.
I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents

thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this .i.2,(/i,day of%4···············•
10.23.

I
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WATER RIGHTS INFORMATION FOR: Date
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Name

Address

Source ofwa_ter supply

Use

Point of diversion

Number of acres
-148.9

Abstract of Permit No. ~
.33300V

Twp. Range Sec. NE¼ NW, SW¼ SE¼NE, N\9!'. SW'' SE!◄ NE NW•· SW!◄ SE' NE! NW sw SE NE" N\V¼ SW!◄ SE•'.. .. , .
P i!MM1y

78 5 6 31.5 13.6 10.6 2l.4 ... / , a.o 6.4

5 14.51$.6V 1.0 IJ I/
l/ 0/ I V" -

6S 5 32 - [l-{-v1 0.5
~ ) I/" l

~~ 1/-IuFPLN? 4

Jf \'(}7i 6 0.7 u..o ;,
5 ks»w / l'ii.

Ii
I l.1 ./ Is

I , 11

I

v'
ApplicationNo. 44494 - Certificate No.

u . c1YJohn uoekstre ?
n~t-0 t, Box 261 ~
Dal.loo> Oregon v 17?:, '38

I
•
'a
0,,.

Priqrity date

Amount of water

Time limit to begin constru_ction

Time limit to complete eonstruction

February t6, 1966-r
0, 8'2. ;,--
-1,..jS. C •f • lJ•

extended to

extended to

Remarks:Tbis &.pprcpria1;1on ahal:l be l..b:itod. to 1/80th of one culti!c foot. per eo,cend Cl" it&
~ui:valent !or each acro irrigated frca direct flow sud r;h&ll be tw-~hor lJ,.rni.,ted tia a ai•
Y e r&-i oa of n o t to exce ed 2j a c r e feet r,.e r a e r o f o r oach a e r o irrJ.gat.ed du:r.tn & th e irriga­
ti.OB seaoon et ucr. rear ttom 19irt'ie..t new and 3t,e~ago from reservoir tctconstructed
uader J?-e,m'd.\ Uo. i-f--~2.69 prGVli..ded .rurt.h-or tlhM, t-t\~ dtht ~ovcd hereifl ehad;~ b0 t~"iii.ted
t.o ~ de!icienc,· :1n t.he an.ilablo $Uypl7 ot ~:l prio-r rlti;ht. uis:t-l.-11& {e.r th~ ea:me wd
and &hill not. ue-1ted \ho l13Zd.1uit.14n allOlied ho.rein anci further llmitied to tne ~e of'
s~oWd vater,- o~ on the ~d~ deseribeti aa sappleMntal, an~ 11Wl. lsc1 eiaoJuut ~-4\l®

sP•12996-u9-n.1u1:eftftl;lo tlot,!:.Uen 11;:tacne 2ili@J t11 Qnfiareif i>)'' 4ih:8 ,~z: eta:t:c o:££-~·ow.--
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Ju1y 6, 1973

John Hoekstre
Route l, Box 261
Dallas, OR 97338

Dear Mr. Hoekstre:

On Apr11 19, 1973, wre mailed to you the final proofs in connec­
tion with your permits numbered R-5269 and 33300 together with
the instructions that the forms be signed, dated, and returned to
this office along itch $3.00 for the certificate recording fee.

On May 22, 1973, we sent you a letter informing you that we had
not received the signed proof forms and the recording fee. On
June 1, 1973, we received the $3.00 certificate recording fee
for the two proposed certificates, however, the signed proof
forms were not returned and on June 4, 1973, I sent to you a re­
minder letter.

Enclosed are duplicate copies of the proof forms originally sent
to you. If you agree with the information provided, would you
please date and sign both forms and return them to this office.
Unless we receive the signed forms within JO days it will be ne­
ceosary to talce steps toward the cancelation of both permits.

Very truly yours,

VESTAL R. GARNER
Assistant

VRG:gkd
Enclosure

R-44493
444494

-



June 4, 1973

John Hoekstre
Route l, Box 261
Dallas, 0R 97338

Dear Mr Hoekstre:

Acknowledged is the certificate recording fee in connection with
permits numbered R-5269 and 33300 for which our receipts numbered
34147 and 34148 are enclosed.

On Apr11 19, 1973, ve submitted to you two final proof of appro­
priation forms, one in connection with your reservoir, the other
in connection with the appropriation from Salt Creek and your
reservoir for irrigation. At that time we requested that both
forms be signed, dated and returned to this office along with
$1.50.

As of this date we have only received a certificate ~ecording fee
of $1.50 for each permit and we have not received the signed final
proof of appropriation forms.

Would you please check your records and if the forms have not been
returned, please date, sign and return the forms at your earliest
possible convenience. In case the foi:ms prevYouety prov,,ided have
been misplaced new forms will be furnished upon request.

Very truly yours,

VESTAL R. GARNER
Assistant

VRG:gkd
Enclosure

R-44493
44494



May 22, 1973

John Hoeketre
Route 1, Box 261
Dallas, 0R 97338

Dear Mr. Hoekstre:

On Apr11 19, 1973, wve mailed you copies of proofs of the certifi­
cates in connection with the incomplete water rights represented
by your permits number R-5269 and 33300 for the storage and use
of water from Salt Creek, together with the instructions that the
statement at the bottom of each page be signed and the copies be
returned to t.hie office accompan-ied by the certificate recording
fees in the amount of $300.

To date these forms have not been received nor has any corres­
pondence regarding reasons for not returning them been received.
This is to notify you that unless we receive the signed proof forms
and the certificate recording fees, or a request for additional
time within thirty days from the date of this letter, we will be
required to take steps toward the cancelation of these permits,

Very truly yours,

VESTAL R. GARNER
Assistant

VRG:gkd

R-4493
44494



John Hoekstre
Route 1, Box 261
Dallas, 0R 97338

4pr11 19, 1973

Filo No. R-44493
444494

Dear Sir:

Enclosed is the final proof in connection with
the incomplete water right represented by your permit
number e 'R-5269 and 33300.

The data contained in the proof, which is based
on an inspection and survey of your project made by a
representative of this department, defines the extent to
which your water right has been completed within the terms
of your permit. The proof should be dated and signed by
you and returned to this office.

Upon receipt of the proof, properly executed
and accompanied by the statutory recording fee or $1.50,
a certificate of water right will be issued confirming
the right thereunder and, after being recorded in the
county records, will be forwarded to you.

Very truly yours,.a
CHRIS L. WHEELER
State Engineer

Form 117

Enclosure
gkd
Please submit $1.50 for each permit.



STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3739

john l!oekstrc
..t. 1, So.x 261

1las, 05 97333

October 26, 1971

This will acknowledge receipt of your notice
to the effect that complete application of water has
been made under permit No. 37700.

Pursuant ta your report and in line with the
general practice of this office, a survey will be made
at a later date.

After this survey, proof may be made and er­
tificate issued covering the actual use of water as
found by the engineer. In case of irrigation, any lands
described in the permit that have not been irrigated will
be automatically eliminated from the water right.

In the meantime, the permit which you hold will
be valid evidence of the water right in question so long
as you continue to use the water.

very try}y yours,

2<e@»
CHRIS L. LIHEELER
State Engineer

Form 128reo



e I I I I I

STATE OF OREGON
STATE ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1516 PUBLIC SERVICE BUILDING

SALEM 10

November 26, 1969

John Hoekstre
it. l, Box 261
Dallas, Oregon 97338

nro+ F-lll93
ru« e. -All,9l,

Dear Fr. Hoekstre:

This ~ill acknowledge the notice of completion
of construction under the terms of permit No. R-5269 & 33300.

Under the provisions of the permit, the time
limit for completion of the appropriation by aooompliehing
the authorized beneficial use of water to the full extent
intended will expire Ootober 1, 1970 & 71~n the case of
irrigation completion of the appropriation means at
least one beneficial irrigation of all the land to be
irrigated under the subject permit.)

Very truly yours,

au4
CHRIS L. HEELER
State Engineer

Form 119

vJm



I
I

November 20, 1968

John JloekRtre
houte 1, Box 261
T)allas, Oregon 97338

11.-44493
44494

l

Dear Ir. loekstre:

R-44493, permit Ho. n-5269,
applicntion No. 44494, permit ?Jo. 33300 with a bluer,rint.



November 20, 1968

Soil Conservation nervice
Hagerty Building
2216 E 9~ Street
Dal.la.a, Oregon

Attentions H.J. Oliver

Daa:r Sirs

The plans and specifications for the Jo!n Iloekstre Irr gatio_n
Reservoir ha;.-e been approved by the State .Engineer, and a permit bas been
issued. Sinoe this dum is under statutory regulations, oonst:ruotion
must be suporvieed by a Registered Professional lilngineer or authorized
goverrun,mt:-i.l agenoy. S::llnoe your ~enoy, ha.a desi@ed this r-eseW-o±r, :we
ill assure you will also supervise the construction. B-leuee notify
thie office wbon construction is stattad so tbut an engineer from this
of.tiioe ~ perfio:r,m nn in:opeotion du•r.ill~ tho cona~.nuotion pel'lioJi•

If during construction, conditions are encountered whioh require
ohunges to the approved plans ruid spacifiK,a,tftons,, then prior approvul
for these changes must fie obta.:i.ned i':n wrl t:ilng £rem the 3tato Engineer.
Engineers from tfiia office will be av::.ila'ble to assiet you in making
these ohanges if they should become noeese~.

Very truly yours,

Ci±IS L. »HEELER
State Engineer

BY
Gary A. Gasaway
Engineer



a arc:-.

John Hoekstre
Rt. 1, Box 261
D:,11.1.s, Cregon 97338

Der Sir:

This will acknowledge receipt of your application for per:it
to construct 1 reservoir and st0re J2 acre feet of ter therein
frru. upr-er Salt Creek for irrit;1tion, ~ans, small dam d:tta sheet,
and the fee of .t120 for whieh our receipi:t ~o. 769.6 was h•1fl<:iecl to
you. TLis application t, .. s been ,fiJed and m.unb'ered R-44493.

Also :1ckno\Jledged i::, receipt of your npplieati.on for a perm:i.t
to approprhte :I.5S- cubic feet of water per sec0nd fF0m J0hm
Hoek.:itre Heservoir P..lld va:!.t Creek for the irrigation of 126.1
~qres anu the ~upplem~nt~l irrig,tion from tie reservoir only of
22.8 ,'lcres, 01r1.p, ru1d tt.e ii'e_e of :;3r3 fer whie:h dl,M' nec,e:i:pt N~e• ?6-Vllt
was J·_"!.ncled to you. This ppliction has eeen filed and runbered
44494.

:'hese applications ->.re now in satisfactory for for Pppr0val
by issu:i1,ce cf permits.

Very tr'.liirny yours,

or ,,IS L. 1:.HEPJ.ffi
State Engineer

By
Larey .,. Jeb0usek
Assistant


